3-Terminal 1.5A Positive Voltage Regulator LM78xx
Dec. 2023 – R1.3.0 1/10 HTC
FEATURES
•  Output Current up to 1.5A
•  Internal Thermal Overload Protection
•  Internal Short-Circuit Current Limiting
•  Output Transistor Safe-Area Compensation
•  Output Voltage of 5V, 6V, 8V, 9V, 12V, 15V, 18V, 20V,

TO-263-3
TO-220-3               TO-220F-3
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM78xxS SOT-223-3L
LM78xxRS TO-252-3L
LM78xxR TO-263-3L
LM78xxT TO-220-3L
LM78xxTP TO-220F-3L
xx: Output Voltage
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN MAX UNIT
Input Voltage VOUT = 5V to 18V VIN - 35 V
 VOUT = 20V and 24V  - 40
Maximum Junction Temperature TJ −40 125 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG −65 150 °C
Note 1. Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These
are stress ratings only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated
under Recommended Operating Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
3-Terminal 1.5A Positive Voltage Regulator LM78xx
Dec. 2023 – R1.3.0 2/10 HTC
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
5.0V
SOT-223-3L LM7805S 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Active
TO-252-3L LM7805RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Active
TO-263-3L LM7805R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Active
TO-220-3L LM7805T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
TO-220F-3L LM7805TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
6.0V
TO-252-3L LM7806RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7806R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7806T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
TO-220F-3L LM7806TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
8.0V
TO-252-3L LM7808RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7808R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7808T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
TO-220F-3L LM7808TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
9.0V
TO-252-3L LM7809RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7809R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7809T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
TO-220F-3L LM7809TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
12V
TO-252-3L LM7812RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7812R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7812T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
TO-220F-3L LM7812TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
15V
TO-252-3L LM7815RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7815R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7815T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
TO-220F-3L LM7815TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
18V
TO-252-3L LM7818RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7818R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7818T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
TO-220F-3L LM7818TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
20V
TO-252-3L LM7820RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7820R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7820T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
TO-220F-3L LM7820TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
24V
TO-252-3L LM7824RS 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-263-3L LM7824R 1.5A, Fixed Tape & Reel Contact us
TO-220-3L LM7824T 1.5A, Fixed Tube Active
TO-220F-3L LM7824TP 1.5A, Fixed Tube Contact us
3-Terminal 1.5A Positive Voltage Regulator LM78xx
Dec. 2023 – R1.3.0 3/10 HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
SOT-223 TO-252 TO-263 TO-220 / TO-220F